

**TS (Com) – 60/2024**

**TS – 5/2023(CC)**

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat  
North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000053-2023**

**26**

**30.07.2025**

Today is fixed for discovery and inspection.

The learned Advocates for the plaintiff and the defendants appear and file haziras respectively.

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff also files affidavit-in-opposition to the application of production of documents filed by the defendant. Copy served.

Heard the learned Advocate for the respective parties. The learned senior Advocate appears through virtual mode on behalf of the plaintiff.

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff submits that the documents sought to be produced by the defendant through the application dated 28.04.2025 consist mostly of email correspondence, and as such, many of those documents cannot be considered "original" in the strict sense and those are electronic documents. He verbally seeks appropriate directions for completing the procedure relating to the production of documents and filing of the Statement of Admission/Denial.

Upon perusal of the case record it appears that the plaintiff has already filed an affidavit of Admission/Denial of Documents, duly signed and affirmed in accordance with the Commercial Courts Act. However, the same could not be completed on the part of the defendant.

Considering the submission of the respective parties, both the parties are directed to inspect the documents either at a mutually convenient place or in this Court and take copies thereof in the meantime.

Both parties are directed to **exchange their respective Statements of Admission/Denial of Documents, duly signed and affirmed in accordance with the Commercial Courts Act.** The defendant is also directed to file the same before this Court on the next date positively, as the plaintiff has already complied.

Fix **13.11.2025** for case management hearing and framing issue.

Both the parties are directed to file suggestive issues, if any in the meantime.

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**

